
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 6 June 2023 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 1 June 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Bishop, Byrne, Cosgrove, Fryer, Hamblett, H. Harrison, Hindle, 

J. Hussain, S. Hussain (Chair), Ibrahim, Islam, Nasheen, Sheldon and 
Wahid 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

Item No  

1   Election of Vice-Chair  

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2023 are attached for 
approval. 

7   Licensing Annual Report 2023 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the activities undertaken to 
discharge the Council’s Licensing function during the period 1 April 2022 to 31st 
March 2023. 

8   Licensing Policy - Taxi & Private Hire (Pages 13 - 78) 

 This report requests that Members approve a revised Licensing Policy for Taxis 
& Private Hire. 

9   Composition of Panels 2023 2024 (Pages 79 - 80) 

10   Private Hire Door Sign Report (Pages 81 - 86) 

 This report requests that Members consider a proposal for the redesign and 
implementation of private hire door signs. 

 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
28/02/2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Surjan (Chair)  
Councillors Azad, Byrne, Hamblett, Harrison, S Hussain, 
McLaren, Nasheen, Shuttleworth and Wilkinson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor - Environment 
 Susan Loftus Licensing Projects and Hearing 

Officer 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Cosgrove, C. Gloster, Goodwin and Sheldon. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   LICENSING UPDATE REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report from the Principal Licensing 
Officer, which provided Members with an update on Licensing 
matters. 
 
Members were advised of the two strategic objectives that 
related to Licensing which were: 

 To work with businesses to ensure they were licensed 
and compliant. 

 To ensure safe passenger journeys, in safe licensed 
vehicles with safe licensed drivers 

 
It was noted that there had been one further application 
considered by the Licensing Premises Panel since the previous 
Committee meeting. Officers continued to work with the Private 
Hire and Hackney Carriage trade to ensure effective 
communication and consultation took place. Officers continued Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

to hold trade forum meetings which included Members of the 
Licensing Committee and representatives of Moorhey Street 
Testing Station. 
 
Members were provided with details of the number of existing 
licences currently in force. The Licensing Driver Panel continued 
to sit monthly to hear applications for taxi licences, renewal or 
reviews of existing licences where offences, misconduct or any 
other relevant matter arises. Since the last Committee Hearing, 
there had been a total of 10 determinations by the Panel which 
were broken down to members and set out in section 2.6 of the 
report. There had been no emergency delegated decisions 
taken by the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager since 
the last Committee. 
 
Members had previously been updated on GM Minimum 
Licensing Standards and had approved changes to the Taxi 
Licensing Policy to encompass recommendations as a result of 
the consultation on those standards, which were originally 
intended to dovetail with the GM Clean Air Plan. The Clean Air 
Plan was currently paused. The plan for Greater Manchester 
was sent to the Government in July this year, with the 
suggestion for a non-charging zone with funding. The 
Government had now responded to request further evidence 
which will not be considered until July 2023.  
 
Members had previously approved a temporary extension to 
licensed vehicles, whereby they could continue to be licensed 
beyond the maximum age limit so as to benefit from any funding 
released by the Government linked with the Clean Air Scheme. 
GM Authorities were still waiting for a decision on the proposed 
plan and any funding which may become available. However, 
the temporary extensions to vehicles were due to come to an 
end on 30th June 2023. 
 
Members were asked to consider a further extension for 
vehicles in order that they continue to be licensed pending a 
final decision being made by the Government. It was the view of 
the Officers that no further extensions should be granted, as no 
assurances funds had been received for non-compliant vehicles 
would be released and there were concerns that older vehicles 
continued to breach emission standards and added to pollution 
levels. 
 
There continued to be regular changes to legislation and 
guidance affecting licensing together with consultations the 
summaries of which were detailed below: 

 Awaiting consultation on the Governments levelling up 
agenda to review to the number of taxi licensing 
authorities; 

 Awaiting release of the Governments Taxi and Private 
Hire best practice guidance following consultation earlier 
this year, it was due to be released before Christmas 
2022, however it had been delayed and no release date 
was known; Page 2



 

 Continuing to work with GM colleagues to deliver 
minimum licensing standards. 

 
Projects underway or due to start in the coming months  
included: 

 The revised Statement of Fitness and Suitability was 
approved by the Committee in November 2022,  

 Assessing the impact of the GM clean air plan on the 
licensing policy 

 Revie
[...]
e assistance of the Corporate Policy 
Lead Officer which was attached at Appendix 10.2 of the report. 
The outcome of the assessment was that an EIA was not Page 3



 

required as the proposal was unlikely to disproportionately affect 
any groups. In addition, the requirements would still meet the 
GM Minimum Licensing Standards which already had a GM 
wide Equality Impact Assessment in place. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The report be noted. 
2. The proposed templates for the revised front plates for 

both private hire and hackney carriage vehicles attached 
at Appendix 10.1 of the report be approved. 

 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.15 am 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Licensing Committee 

Licensing Annual Report 

Report of Executive Member for Housing & Licensing 

 

Officer contact:  John Garforth – Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

 

6th June 2023 

 
Executive Summary 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the activities undertaken to discharge 
the Council’s Licensing function during the period 1 April 2022 to 31st March 2023. 

 
Recommendations 
That Members: 

1) Note the report; and 

2) Consider the implications of the report in future licensing decisions   

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 8 Licensing Committee [6th June 2023] 

Licensing Committee  6th June 2023 
 
Licensing Annual Report  
 
1 Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the activities undertaken to 
discharge the Council’s Licensing function during the period 1 April 2022 to 31st 
March 2023. 

2 Team Objectives 

2.1 There are two strategic objectives that relate to Licensing  
 

2.2 To work with businesses to ensure they are licensed and compliant. This covers: 
 

 Proactively licensing premises and individuals engaged in alcohol supply, 
entertainment and late-night refreshment. 
 

 Participation in Pubwatch schemes, partnership projects and joint, 
intelligence led inspections to ensure licence conditions are not being 
breached. 

 

 Promotion of the four licensing objectives and three gambling objectives. 
 
2.3 The second relates to ensuring safe passenger journeys, in safe licensed 

vehicles with safe licensed drivers. This covers: 

 Undertaking inspections of licensed vehicles. 
 

 Vetting new applicants for licences to ensure they are fit and proper 
 

 Ensuring that passengers are safe in vehicles by responding to complaints 
and investigating offences and breaches of conditions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8 Licensing Committee [6th June 2023] 

3 Licensing Act 2003 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 is governed by four licensing objectives: - 
  

o Prevention of crime and disorder 
o Prevention of public nuisance 
o Public Safety 
o Protection of children from harm 

 
 
 

3.2 Numbers of licensed premises under the Act are in the table below with a 
comparison to previous years. 

  TYPE Year 
ending 

31.03.23 

Year 
ending  
31.3.22 

Year 
ending 
31.3.21 

Year 
ending 
31.3.20 

Year 
ending 
31.3.19 

Premises Licences 

for alcohol 

508 534 528 587 580 

Premises Licences 

non-alcohol  

118 126 123 142 139 

Club Premises 

Certificates 

49 50 53 61 62 

Premises Total 675 710 704 790 781 

Personal Licences 3214 3142 3060 2987 2887 

Licensing Act 

Total 

3889 3852 3764 3777 3668 

 
 
3.3 There have been four applications considered by the Licensing Premises Panel 

in the last twelve months.  

Lighthouse Inn, Lees Temporary  Event 
Notice 

Application refused 

Anglers Arms, 
Failsworth 

Variation of premises 
licence 

Application approved 

Chillz Restaurant Variation of premises 
licence 

Application approved 
with agreed times and 
conditions from GMP 

Unit BS1, The 
Groundworks Building 

Temporary  Event 
Notice 

Application granted  

 

Page 7



Page 4 of 8 Licensing Committee [6th June 2023] 

 
4.0 Gambling Act 2005 
 
4.1 Applications under this legislation continue to be few and far between althoug
[...]
l sites 33 

Scrap metal collectors 4 

Street trading consents/licences 44 

Pavement licences 9 

Animal Activity Licences 41 

 
 
9 Future challenges and changes  
 
9.1 There continue to be regular changes to legislation and guidance affecting 

licensing together with consultations; the summaries of which are detailed below: 

 Making the temporary pavement licence legislation permanent; 

 Awaiting consultation on the Governments levelling up agenda to review to 
the number of taxi licensing authorities; 

 Awaiting Governments Taxi and Private Hire best practice guidance; 

 Implementing changes under the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles 
(Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 which relate to the national register 
of refusals, revocations and suspensions and the sharing of information with 
other licensing authorities. 

10 Current Projects  

10.1 Projects underway or due to start in the coming months include: 

 Reviewing hackney carriage ranks, licence release policy and unmet 
demand.  

 Reviewing taxi policy to modernise processes and procedures and 
encourage applicants to licence with our Borough 

 Review of Licensing IT capabilities to improve the service and experience of 
applicants, and encouraging self-serve functions where possible 

 

 

Page 11



Page 8 of 8 Licensing Committee [6th June 2023] 

11 Legal Services Comments 

11.1 None- Information report  

12 Co-operative Agenda 

12.1 The licensing process is in place not only to protect the public but also to support 
and where necessary regulate businesses within the Borough. 

13 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 

13.1 None 

14 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 

14.1  None 

15 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 

15.1 No  

16 Key Decision 

16.1 No  

17 Key Decision Reference 

17.1 N/A 

18 Background Papers - None 

19 Appendices - None 

Page 12



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMMITTEE 

Licensing Policy – Taxi & Private Hire 

Report of Executive Member for Housing & Licensing 

 

Officer contact:  Nicola Lord – Principal Licensing Officer  

 

6th June 2023 
 
Executive Summary 
This report requests that Members approve a revised Licensing Policy for Taxis & 
Private Hire. 
 
 
Recommendations 
That Members: 

1) Note the report; and 

2) Approve the policy   

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve a revised 
Licensing Policy for Taxi & Private Hire. 

2. Introduction 

2.1 The strategic objective for Oldham Council regarding taxi licensing is to ensure 
safe passenger journeys in safe licensed vehicles with safe licensed drivers. 

2.2 Licensing have undertaken a consultation with the trade on key matters in order 
to propose amendments to our existing policy to best reflect the changed 
dynamics within taxi and private hire licensing, and the current issues faced by 
licence holders. 

2.3 The landscape of the taxi and private hire trade has changed significantly in 
recent years. The introduction of App based operators and the role technology 
plays has had some negative implications due to primary legislation not keeping 
up with the advancements, but it has also led to many positive changes and 
increased accessibility to, and the use of, taxis for many people.  

 
2.3 The Licensing Service has listened to the current issues raised by the trade and 

has reviewed ways in which it can adapt and change in order to assist licence 
holders, whilst maintaining its strategic objectives to ensuring public safety. 

 
2.4 Following consultation with the trade, amendments to the existing policy are 

being put to members for consideration. 

3. Proposed Amendments 

3.1 Front Plates 

3.2 Licensing have recently worked to reduce the size of front plates on licensed 
vehicles due to ongoing anti-social behaviour issues in the Borough. However, 
whilst this is seen as a positive step forward, it is recognised that national 
[...]
ory door sign. The sign must 

contain the words “Advance Bookings Only”, the letters must be block capitals, 

in the colour black, on a yellow background. Each letter must be at least 60mm 

high and 6mm wide.  

 

2.9.5 The door sign must include the name and contact information of the private hire 

operator company, and the words “Private Hire”. Any other lettering on the sign 

must be under 50mm high and 5mm wide, can be any colour but must not have 

a yellow background. 

 

2.9.6 The overall size of the door sign must be a minimum of 150mm wide and 

500mm high. 

 

2.9.7 The mandatory door signs must be permanently displayed on the top half of the 

front driver and passenger door panels by way of adhesive, rather than 

magnetic means. These signs must always be in place whilst the vehicle is 

licensed. 

 

2.9.8 Hackney carriage vehicles must display a mandatory door sign which must be 

permanently displayed on the top half of the front driver and passenger door 

panels by way of adhesive, rather than magnetic means. These signs must 

always be in place whilst the vehicle is licensed. These signs must include the 

word “TAXI” and the name of the council together with its specified logo. 

Page 29



12 
 

 

2.9.9 All non-purpose-built hackney carriage vehicles must display a roof sign 

showing white to the front and red to the rear. The roof sign must be 90cm x 

15cm x 15cm. 

2.9.10 The council, by way of conditions, restricts advertising that can be placed on 

any licensed vehicle. Permission to display advertisements on a licensed 

vehicle must be sought from the council. 

2.10 Byelaws 

2.10.1 Vehicles will be licensed for a period of 12 months. Renewal of the licence will 

be subject to the vehicle undertaking and passing a further test at the appointed 

test station. 

2.11 Ownership of Multiple Vehicles 
2.11.1 There is no limit on the number of vehicle licences an individual or a company 

can hold. 

2.12 Security Cameras / Aud
[...]
                 2023 

   Tuesday 9th January 2024 

   Tuesday 6th February 2024 

   Tuesday 5th March 2024 

   Tuesday 9th April 2024 

 
(b) Licensing Panels 

 
5 Panels consisting of 3 Members, with all other Members of the Licensing 
Committee to serve as substitutes, as required: - 
 
PANEL 1 
 

No. Councillor (3) Dates of Future meetings 

1. S. Hussain Tuesday 20th June 2023 

2. H. Harrison Tuesday 12th December 2023 

3. Sheldon  

 
PANEL 2 
 

No. Councillor (3)  Dates of Future Meetings 

1. Cosgrove Tuesday 18th July 2023 

2. J. Hussain Tuesday 16th January 2024 

3. Byrne  

 
PANEL 3 
 

No. Councillor (3)  Dates of Future Meetings 

1. Ibrahim  Tuesday 12th September 2023 

2. Fryer Tuesday 13th February 2024 

3. Kenyon  

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
PANEL 4 
 

No. Councillor (3)  Dates of Future Meetings 

1. Islam Tuesday 17th October 2023 

2.  Nasheen Tuesday 12th March 2024 

3. Bishop  

 
PANEL 5 
 

No. Councillor (3)  Dates of Future Meetings 

1. S. Hussain Tuesday 14th November 2023 

2. Cosgrove Tuesday 16th April 2024 

3. Hindle  

 
 
 
 

Page 80



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMMITTEE 

Licensing – Private Hire Door Signs 

Report of Executive Member for Housing & Licensing 

 

Officer contact:  Nicola Lord – Principal Licensing Officer  

 

6th June 2023 
 
Executive Summary 
This report requests that Members consider a proposal for the redesign and 
implementation of private hire door signs. 
 
 
Recommendations 
That Members: 

1) Note the report; and 

2) Approve the proposal   

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



1. Purpose of the report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members approve a revised private 
hire door sign design. 

2. Introduction 

2.1 The strategic objective for Oldham Council regarding taxi licensing is to ensure 
safe passenger journeys in safe licensed vehicles with safe licensed drivers. 

2.2 The Licensing Service has received feedback as part of a recent consultation 
on the use and practicalities of the existing requirements around private hire 
door signs. 

2.3 Several suggestions were put forward as part of the responses to the 
consultation, and the Licensing Service have reviewed each response and 
given them due consideration before putting this proposal before members 
today. 

3. Existing Requirements 

3.1 All private hire vehicles must display mandatory door signs. The signs must 
contain the words “Advance Bookings Only”, the letters must be block capitals, 
in the colour black, on a yellow background. Each letter must be at least 60mm 
high and 6mm wide.  

3.2 The door sign must include the name and contact information of the private hire 
operator company, and the words “Private Hire”. Any other lettering on the sign 
must be under 50mm high and 5mm wide, can be any colour but must not have 
a yellow background. 

3.3 The overall size of the door sign must be a minimum of 200mm wide and 600mm 
high. 

3.4 The mandatory door signs must be permanently displayed on the top half of the 
front driver and passenger door panels by way of adhesive, rather than 
magnetic means. These signs must always be in place whilst the vehicle is 
licensed. 

4 Proposed Requirements 

4.1 All private hire vehicles must display mandatory door signs. The signs must be 
permanently displayed on the top half of the rear passenger doors of the vehicle. 
These signs must always be in place whilst the vehicle is licensed. 

4.2 The door signs will be issued by the Council and will display the following 
wording: Private Hire Vehicle – Not Insured Unless Pre-Booked with the 
Operator. A proposed design for this is attached at Appendix 14.1 to this report. 

5 Rationale 

5.1 The introduction of App based operators has significantly shifted the way in 
which private hire drivers work. It has seen the decrease in local operators and 
the introduction of larger companies who operate and are well known around the 
world. 

Page 82



5.2 This has resulted in many private hire drivers working for multiple operators in 
order to maximise their earning potential.  

5.3 For private hire drivers to work in this way, the Licensing Service recognises that 
the existing door sign requirements do not support this and restricts that earning 
potential. 

5.4 The Licensing Service does not support the complete removal of private hire 
door signage, and believes they are a vital and useful tool to distinguish private 
hire vehicles and remind customers of the implications of not pre-booking 
journeys with operators. 

6 Legal Services Comments 

6.1 Under section 48(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, the Council may attach such conditions to the grant of a private hire vehicle 
licence as they may consider reasonably necessary. Any person aggrieved by 
any conditions attached to a private hire vehicle licence may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court. (A. Evans) 

7 Co-operative Agenda  

7.1 Not applicable 

8 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 

8.1 None 

9 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 

9.1 None 

10 Equality Impact Assessment Completed 

10.1 Not considered to be required for the purposes of this proposal  

11 Key Decision  

11.1 No 

12 Key Decision Reference - N/A 

13 Background Papers 

13.1 None 

14 Appendices   

14.1 Appendix 1 – proposed mandatory door sign design 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Oldham PHV 2 x Half Legal L Panel v2

Not insured unless
pre-booked with 

the operator

Private Hire Vehicle

Private Hire Vehicle
Not insured unless

pre-booked with 
the operator

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Licensing Annual Report 2023
	8 Licensing Policy - Taxi & Private Hire
	Taxi Policy June 2023

	9 Composition of Panels 2023 2024
	10 Private Hire Door Sign Report
	Appendix 14.1 - door sign.pdf
	Page 1





Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
06/06/2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor S. Hussain (Chair)  
Councillors Bishop, Byrne, Cosgrove, Fryer, Hamblett, Hindle, 
J. Hussain, Islam, Nasheen, Sheldon and Wahid 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Laila Chowdhury Constitutional Services 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor - Environment 
 John Garforth Trading Standards and Licensing 

Manager 
 Susan Loftus Licensing Projects and Hearings 

Officer 
 Nicola Lord Principal Licensing Officer 
 Paul Rogers Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR   

RESOLVED: That Councillor J Hussain be elected Vice Chair 
for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H 
Harrison, Ibrahim and Kenyon. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

7   LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT 2023   

Consideration was given to the Licensing Annual report which 
informed Members of the activities undertaken to discharge the 
Council’s Licensing function during the period 1 April 2022 to 31 
March 2023. 
 
Members were informed that there are two strategic objectives 
that relate to Licensing:-  

(i) To work with businesses to ensure they are licensed and 
 compliant. This covers: 



 

 

 Proactively licensing premises and individuals 
engaged in alcohol supply, entertainment and late-
night refreshment. 

 

 Participation in Pubwatch schemes, partnership 
projects and joint, intelligence led inspections to 
ensure licence conditions are not being breached. 

 

 Promotion of the four licensing objectives and 
three gambling objectives. 

 
(ii) The second relates to ensuring safe passenger 
journeys, in safe licensed vehicles with safe licensed 
drivers. This covers: 

 Undertaking inspections of licensed vehicles. 
 

 Vetting new applicants for licences to ensure they 
are fit and proper. 

 

 Ensuring that passengers are safe in vehicles by 
responding to complaints and investigating 
offences and breaches of conditions. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 was governed by four licensing 
objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Public Safety 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
 
Members were informed about the number of licensed premises 
under the Act, the number of applications considered by the 
Licensing Premises Panel and the number of complaints related 
to licensed premises. Members were also informed about the 
number of permissions under the Gambling Act 2005 and an 
update on age restricted sales. 
 
Members were informed that officers continued to work with the 
private hire and hackney trade to ensure effective 
communication and consultation took place. The Committee 
were provided with an update on the details of applicants and 
drivers brought before the Licensing Drivers Panel over the last 
twelve months. Members were provided with the breakdown of 
licences in force and the vehicle testing data. 
 
Members were informed of future challenges and changes with 
regular changes to legislation and guidance affecting licensing 
together with consultations; the summaries of which are detailed 
below: 
 

 Making the temporary pavement licence legislation 
permanent; 



 

 

 Awaiting consultation on the Governments levelling up 
agenda to review to the number of taxi licensing 
authorities; 
 

 Awaiting Governments Taxi and Private Hire best 
practice guidance; 
 

 Implementing changes under the Taxis and Private Hire 
Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 which 
relate to the national register of refusals, revocations and 
suspensions and the sharing of information with other 
licensing authorities. 

Members were also informed of current projects which were 
underway or due to start in the coming months which included: 
 

 Reviewing hackney carriage ranks, licence release policy 
and unmet demand.  
 

 Reviewing taxi policy to modernise processes and 
procedures and encourage applicants to licence with our 
Borough. 
 

 Review of Licensing IT capabilities to improve the service 
and experience of applicants, and encouraging self-serve 
functions where possible. 

 
In response to a question, Members were informed that 
Licensing Policy changes can be applied retrospectively to 
Licence holders. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
(i) The report be noted.  

 
(ii) The implications of the report be considered in future 

licensing decisions. 
 

8   LICENSING POLICY - TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE   

Consideration was given to a report which requested Members 
to approve a revised Licensing Policy for Taxi and Private Hire. 
 
Members were informed that the strategic objective for Oldham 
Council regarding taxi licensing is to ensure safe passenger 
journeys in safe licensed vehicles with safe licensed drivers. 

Licensing have undertaken a consultation with the trade on key 
matters in order to propose amendments to our existing policy to 
best reflect the changed dynamics within taxi and private hire 
licensing, and the current issues faced by licence holders. 

The landscape of the taxi and private hire trade has changed  
significantly in recent years. The introduction of App based  



 

operators and the role technology 
 plays has had some negative implications due to primary  
legislation not keeping up with the advancements, but it has also 
led to many positive changes and increased accessibility to, and 
the use of, taxis for many people.  
 
The Licensing Service has listened to the current issues raised 
 by the trade and has reviewed ways in which it can adapt and 
 change in order to assist licence holders, whilst maintaining its 
 strategic objectives to ensuring public safety. 
 
Following consultation with the trade, amendments to the 
existing policy were set out in paragraphs 3.3, 3.8, 3.12 and 
3.15 in the report for Members for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

(i)  the report be noted, and  

(ii) the policy amendments as detailed in the report be approved. 

9   PRIVATE HIRE DOOR SIGN REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report regarding a proposal for the 
redesign and implementation of private hire door signs. 
 
Members were informed that the strategic objective for Oldham 
Council regarding taxi licensing is to ensure safe passenger 
journeys in safe licensed vehicles with safe licensed drivers. The 
Licensing Service has received feedback as part of a recent 
consultation on the use and practicalities of the existing 
requirements around private hire door signs. Several 
suggestions were put forward as part of the responses to the 
consultation, and the Licensing Service have reviewed each 
response and given them due consideration before putting this 
proposal before Members. 
 
The report informed Members of the existing requirements that 
all private hire vehicles must display mandatory door signs. The 
signs must contain the words “Advance Bookings Only”, the 
letters must be block capitals, in the colour black, on a yellow 
background. Each letter must be at least 60mm high and 6mm 
wide. The door sign must include the name and contact 
information of the private hire operator company, and the words 
“Private Hire”. Any other lettering on the sign must be under 
50mm high and 5mm wide, can be any colour but must not have 
a yellow background. The overall size of the door sign must be a 
minimum of 200mm wide and 600mm high. The mandatory door 
signs must be permanently displayed on the top half of the front 
driver and passenger door panels by way of adhesive, rather 
than magnetic means. These signs must always be in place 
whilst the vehicle is licensed. 
 
The proposed requirements were that all private hire vehicles 
must display mandatory door signs. The signs must be 
permanently displayed on the top half of the rear passenger 



 

doors of the vehicle. These signs must always be in place whilst 
the vehicle is licensed. The door signs will be issued by the 
Council and will display the following wording: Private Hire 
Vehicle – Not Insured Unless Pre-Booked with the Operator. A 
proposed design for the sign was attached at Appendix 14.1 of 
the report. 
 
A reference was made to the current yellow background with 
black writing on doors which helped those with sight needs.  
 
It was also suggested that details of the taxi operator should be 
displayed in passenger side of the front windscreen. 
 
Members were advised that a sign with a yellow background 
with black writing in the format set out in Appendix 14.1 to the 
report, together with a revised sign including the operator name 
for the passenger side of the front windscreen as suggested 
could be emailed to Members for their consideration. 
 
After discussion it was   
 
RESOLVED: that 
 
1 The Principal Licensing Officer send all members of the 
Committee an example of a sign with a yellow background with 
black writing in the format set out in Appendix 14.1 to the report 
and a proposed sign including the private hire operator name for 
display in the passenger side of the front windscreen for their 
consideration: and  
 
2 Subject to no objection to the proposed signs by 
members of the Committee being received by the Principal 
Licensing Officer, approval be given to the design of the 2 signs 
and they be introduced for use on private hire vehicles 
 

10   COMPOSITION OF PANELS 2023 2024   

Members considered a report which set out the membership of 
the Licensing Driver Panel and Licensing Panels, with future 
2023/24 meeting dates. 
 
A query was raised regarding some Members being shown as 
participating on more than one Licensing Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: that  
 

(i) the membership and meeting dates of the Licensing 
     Driver Panel be noted; and 

 
(ii) subject to the membership of the Licensing Panels being     

           verified and recirculated to the Committee, the 
           membership and meeting dates be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.11 am 
 


